profit or loss on a systematic basis that is consistent with the transfer to the customer of the goods
or services to which the assets relate. The asset is subject to impairment review.

The Group applies the practical expedient of expensing all incremental costs to obtain a contract if
these costs would otherwise have been fully amortised to profit or loss within one year.

2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15
The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on accumulated deficits at
1 January 2018.

Impact of
adopting IFRS 15

at 1 January 2018
RMB’000

Accumulated deficits as at 31 December 2017 (3,150,860)

Imputed interest adjustment due to significant financing component
 arising from sales of electricity (note a) (52,336)
Adjusted balance as at 1 January 2018 (3,203,196)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at 31

December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 15 at 1
January 2018*

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note a)

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables note b 3,508,054 (350,948) (36,998) 3,120,108
Contract assets note b – 350,948 (15,338) 335,610
Reserves 4,006,318 – (52,336) 3,953,982
Current Liabilities
Contract liabilities note c – 178,184 – 178,184
Customers’ deposits received note c 178,184 (178,184) – –

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of IFRS 9.

Shunfeng International Clean Energy Limited

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

34

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION
UNCERTAINTY (Continued)

2A. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with
Customers (Continued)

2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)
Note:

a. As at 1 January 2018, the remeasurement of RMB52,336,000 adjusted to accumulated deficits on 1 January 2018, which

[…]

b. At the date of initial application, RMB350,948,000 represented the accrued revenue on tariff subsidy generating from
the solar power plants that has not completed the registration to the Catalogue as at 1 January 2018. Such cumulative
balance as at 1 January 2018 had been classified as contract assets as the Group had not obtain unconditional right to
payment yet.

c. As at 1 January 2018, cash received of RMB178,184,000 in respect of contracts in relation to the sales of Solar Product
and LED Product previously included in customers’ deposits received were entirely reclassified to contract liabilities.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group's condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 and its condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the current interim period for each
of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

As reported as at
 30 June 2018 Adjustment

Amounts without
application

of IFRS 15 as at
30 June 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 2,915,815 264,773 3,180,588
Contract assets 204,460 (204,460) –
Reserves
Share premium and reserves 2,766,341 (60,313) 2,706,028
Current Liabilities
Contract liabilities 170,421 (170,421) –
Customers' deposits received – 170,421 170,421

INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

35

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION
UNCERTAINTY (Continued)

2A. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with
Customers (Continued)

2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)
Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive
income:

Note

As reported
for the

six months ended
30 June 2018 Adjustment

Amounts without
application

of IFRS 15 for the
six months ended

30 June 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Continuing operation
Revenue (a) 5,010,369 25,341 5,035,710
Gross profit 687,512 25,341 712,853
Other income (a) 96,615 (17,364) 79,251
Loss before tax (1,041,513) 7,977 (1,033,536)
Income tax expense (112,486) – (112,486)
Loss for the period (1,153,999) 7,977 (1,146,022)
Total comprehensive expense
 for the period (1,146,641) 7,977 (1,138,664)

(a) Taking into account the significant financing component resulted from the recognition of accrued revenue on tariff
subsidy, the adjustment of RMB25,341,000 would lower the revenue in the current interim period, while the imputed

interest income of RMB17,364,000 was released to other income.

Shunfeng International Clean Energy Limited

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

36

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION
UNCERTAINTY (Continued)

2A. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)